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1. INTRODUCTION 

 

The Member States of the European Union, when drafting the Lisbon Treaty, decided to include 

the legal obligation that “[t]he Union shall accede to the European Convention for the Protection 

of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.”1 This was only the first step towards the EU 

becoming a party the European Convention on Human Rights (‘ECHR’). 2  In 2013 

representatives of the EU and the forty-seven Council of Europe members finalised a draft 

Accession Agreement3 setting out the conditions under which the EU would accede to the 

ECHR. Among other things, the Accession Agreement had to take into account the fact that, 

unlike other Contracting Parties to the ECHR, the EU is not a state. Before the EU could 

become a party to the ECHR, however, the Court of Justice of the European Union (‘CJEU’ or 

‘Luxembourg Court’) was first asked to decide in accordance with Article 218(11) TFEU whether 

the Agreement was in conformity with the EU Treaties and EU law. On 18 December 2014, the 

Luxembourg Court delivered Opinion 2/134 in which it found that the Accession Agreement was 

not compatible with EU law. The Luxembourg Court found that the draft agreement failed to take 

into account sufficiently the specific nature of the European Union, finding that in many ways the 

Accession Agreement would violate the autonomy of the EU legal order. 

The Accession Agreement and the process leading up to it is discussed in more detail in a 

previous Working Paper.5 It outlined the key reasons for EU accession, arguing that it was much 

more than a symbolic or political act, but one that would go a long way to strengthening human 

rights protection in Europe. The Accession Agreement had been described as a ‘giant leap’ for 

human rights in Europe.6 Since the EU is not a party to the ECHR, EU accession sought to 

address this gap in human rights protection, allowing individuals to bring complaints against the 

EU directly before the Strasbourg Court. Opinion 2/13 will have the effect of preventing the EU 

from taking this important step.  

This Working Paper examines the Luxembourg Court’s findings in Opinion 2/13 and the reasons 

why it rejected the draft Accession Agreement. It focuses on the most troubling finding of the 

Luxembourg Court: that the Strasbourg Court’s jurisdiction over the EU’s Common Foreign and 

Security Policy (‘CFSP’) in the Accession Agreement fails to have regard to the specific features 

                                                
1
 Consolidated Version of the Treaty on European Union, art. 6 (2), May 9, 2008, 2008 O.J. (C 115) 13 [hereinafter 

TEU]. 
2
 European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, amended by Protocols Nos. 

11 and 14, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 [hereinafter ECHR]. 
3
 Council of Europe, Final Report to the CDDH, Appendix I (2013) available at 

http://www.coe.int/t/dghl/standardsetting/hrpolicy/Accession/Meeting_reports/47_1%282013%29008rev2_EN.pdf  

[hereinafter Draft Accession Agreement]. 
4
 Opinion 2/13, EU:C:2014:2454, 18 December 2014. 

5
 Jed Odermatt, ‘The EU’s Accession to the European Convention on Human Rights: An International Law 

Perspective’ Leuven Centre for Global Governance Studies, WP 136 (2014). 
6
 Paul Gragl, ‘A Giant Leap European Human Rights? The Final Agreement on The European Union’s Accession to 

the European Convention on Human Rights’, 51 Common Market Law Review 13, 47 (2014). 

http://www.coe.int/t/dghl/standardsetting/hrpolicy/Accession/Meeting_reports/47_1%282013%29008rev2_EN.pdf
http://curia.europa.eu/juris/document/document.jsf?text=&docid=160882&pageIndex=0&doclang=en&mode=lst&dir=&occ=first&part=1&cid=612942
http://ghum.kuleuven.be/ggs/publications/working_papers/new_series/wp131-140/wp136-odermatt-update-august.pdf
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of EU law. The Working Paper concludes by looking at the next steps that could be taken in 

order for the EU to accede to the Convention. 

2. THE COURT’S OBJECTIONS IN OPINION 1/13 

 

In 2013 the European Commission submitted a request7 pursuant to Article 218 (11) of the 

TFEU for an Opinion of the Luxembourg Court on whether the draft Accession Agreement is 

compatible with the EU Treaties. The Court also had to decide whether the draft Accession 

Agreement met out in the Treaties, which state that the Accession Agreement “shall not affect 

the Union’s competences as defined in the Treaties.”8 In addition, Protocol 89 sets out that the 

agreement “shall make provision for preserving the specific characteristics of the Union and 

Union law”.10 

2.1. ART. 53 OF THE EU CHARTER OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS 

The Luxembourg Court’s first concern relates to Article 53 of the ECHR, which sets out that the 

Contracting Parties may lay down higher standards of protection of fundamental rights than 

those guaranteed by the Convention. The Court refers to Art. 53 of the EU Charter of 

Fundamental Rights11 (‘Charter’), which in Melloni determined that: 

“[W]here an EU legal act calls for national implementing measures, national authorities 

and courts remain free to apply national standards of protection of fundamental rights, 

provided that the level of protection provided for by the Charter, as interpreted by the 

Court, and the primacy, unity and effectiveness of EU law are not thereby 

compromised.”12 

The Court is of the view that Art. 53 ECHR “should be coordinated with Article 53 of the Charter, 

as interpreted by the Court of Justice.”13 This means that where the rights recognised by the EU 

Charter correspond to those guaranteed by the ECHR, the power granted to Member States to 

exceed the level of protection in the ECHR must be limited to that which is necessary to ensure 

that the level of protection provided for by the Charter and the “primacy, unity and effectiveness 

of EU law are not compromised.”14 The Luxembourg Court is seeking to prevent the scenario 

whereby the EU Member States use Art. 53 ECHR to adopt higher standards in areas covered 

                                                
7
 Request for an opinion submitted by the European Commission pursuant to Article 218(11) TFEU (Opinion 2/13)’ 

(2013) OJ C 260/19. 
8
 Art. 6(2) TEU.  

9
 Consolidated Versions of the Treaty on European Union and the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, 

Protocol 8, 2008 O.J. (C 115) 273 [hereinafter Protocol 8]. 
10

 Art. 2, Protocol 8. 
11

 Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, Mar. 30, 2010, 2010 O.J. (C83) 389 [hereinafter European 

Charter]. 
12

 Judgment in Melloni, C‑399/11, EU:C:2013:107, para. 60. 
13

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 189. 
14

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 189. 
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by harmonised Union law. Since the Accession Agreement does not ensure such coordination, 

the Court found that this could affect the autonomy of EU law. This issue was not discussed in 

the View15 of the Advocate General. 

2.2.PRINCIPLE OF ‘MUTUAL TRUST’ BETWEEN MEMBER STATES 

 

The second concern relates to the principle of ‘mutual trust’ between EU Member States. This 

principle requires EU Member States to consider other Member States as being in compliance 

with EU law, including fundamental rights. The principle applies particularly with regard to the 

area of freedom, security and justice. According to this principle, a Member State may only 

check whether another Member State has observed fundamental rights guaranteed by the EU in 

“exceptional circumstances.” 16  The Luxembourg Court stresses that this principle “is of 

fundamental importance in EU law”.17 Upon EU Accession, the EU and the EU Member States 

would be viewed as contracting parties in their relations with one another, which, according to 

the Court, would require “a Member State to check that another Member State has observed 

fundamental rights”.18 This situation, according to the Court, is liable to “upset the underlying 

balance of the EU and undermine the autonomy of EU law.”19  

2.3. PROTOCOL NO 16 TO THE ECHR 

The third objection relates to Protocol No 16 to the ECHR. 20  This protocol was open for 

signature in 2013 and has not yet entered into force. It introduces the possibility for the highest 

courts of Contracting States to request an Advisory Opinion from the Strasbourg Court. This is 

similar to the preliminary reference procedure in EU law whereby a domestic court of an EU 

Member State may request a ruling from the CJEU on questions of EU law. The Luxembourg 

Court sees that this scenario could potentially touch upon the autonomy of the EU. The Court is 

particularly worried about a situation whereby a request by an EU Member State for an opinion 

under Protocol No. 16 would trigger the ‘prior involvement procedure’ in the Draft Accession 

Agreement (discussed below). The Court found that this could potentially adversely affect the 

autonomy and effectiveness of the preliminary reference procedure.21 

2.4. ARTICLE 344 TFEU 

Another concern was that the Agreement violated Article 344 of the TFEU,22 which prohibits EU 

Member States from submitting any dispute concerning the interpretation of EU law to a method 

of dispute settlement other than those provided in the EU Treaties. This provision, as interpreted 

by the Court, provides a judicial monopoly for the CJEU regarding inter-state disputes between 

                                                
15

 View of Advocate General Kokott, EU:C:2014:2475, 13 June 2014.  
16

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 191. 
17

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 191. 
18

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 194. 
19

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, 194. 
20

 Protocol No 16 to the ECHR. 
21

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para 197. 
22

 Consolidated Version of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, art. 344, May 9, 2008, 2008 O.J. (C 

115) 47 [hereinafter TFEU]. 

http://curia.europa.eu/juris/document/document.jsf?text=&docid=160929&pageIndex=0&doclang=en&mode=lst&dir=&occ=first&part=1&cid=612942#Footref75
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EU Member States concerning the interpretation of the EU Treaties.23  However, Article 33 

ECHR allows for inter-state disputes between ECHR Contracting Parties regarding alleged 

breaches of the Convention. The Luxembourg Court found that the “very existence of such a 

possibility” of the EU or Member States submitting such an inter-state application to the 

Strasbourg Court with respect to a violation involving EU law violates Article 344 TFEU.24 The 

Court found that “only the express exclusion of the ECtHR’s jurisdiction under Article 33 of the 

ECHR over disputes between Member States or between Member States and the EU in relation 

to the application of the ECHR within the scope ratione materiae of EU law would be compatible 

with Article 344 TFEU.”25 It is unclear why the Accession Agreement should even deal with such 

a question. If a Member State or the EU were to bring a case against another Member State or 

the EU in relation to EU law, this would be a clear violation of the EU Treaties, specifically Art. 

4(3) of the TEU and Article 344 of the TFEU. In fact, a similar situation has been dealt with 

before when Ireland brought international proceedings against the UK over the MOX dispute, 

where Ireland was found to have violated EU law by initiating proceedings at the international 

level.26 The issue is already dealt with sufficiently in the EU internal legal order; there is no 

reason for it to be included in an international agreement. The Advocate General suggested, for 

example, that this issue could be dealt with via a declaration by the Member States to the effect 

that they will not initiate proceedings against each other before the Strasbourg Court when the 

dispute falls within EU law.27  

The four objections discussed above all relate to the possibility that EU accession may violate 

the integrity and autonomy of the EU legal order and would require amendments to the 

Accession Agreement to remove the possibility of certain events from occurring. These issues 

could have been addressed either through the Court’s existing case law, or through declarations 

by the EU Member States. The Court, however, insists that the agreement be amended further 

to take into account peculiarities of EU law. The next two objections relate to the institutional 

innovations that were included in the Accession Agreement to take into account the specific 

characteristics of the EU legal order. 

2.5. CO-RESPONDENT MECHANISM 

The first of these institutional innovations was the ‘co-respondent mechanism’. This is a 

procedure that would be introduced to the ECtHR system whereby the EU or a Member State 

could be added as a ‘co-respondent’ in the case in certain circumstances. It was specifically 

designed to prevent the ECtHR from examining issues related to the division of competences 

between the EU and the Member States. It was also included to satisfy a condition in Protocol 

No 8 that required a procedure ensuring that applications were brought against the appropriate 

party. The Court found, however, that this procedure would still require the ECtHR to assess 

rules of EU law concerning the division of powers between the EU and the Member States. The 

Strasbourg Court would be called upon, according to the Luxembourg Court, to make an 

                                                
23

 Judgment in Commission v Ireland (‘Mox Plant’), C-459/03, EU:C:2006:345. 
24

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para 208. 
25

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para 213. 
26

 Mox Plant, supra note 23. 
27

 View of Advocate General Kokott, supra note 15, para. 120. 
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assessment of EU law and “risk adversely affecting the division of powers between the EU and 

its Member States.”28 The Advocate General and the Court agreed that the design of the co-

respondent mechanism was problematic since it would oblige the ECtHR to delve into issues of 

EU law which are the exclusive domain of the Luxembourg Court. The Advocate General found, 

however, that appropriate safeguards could be put in place to avoid this scenario so that “any 

requests for leave to become a co-respondent are not subjected to a plausibility assessment by 

the ECtHR …”29 

2.6.PRIOR INVOLVEMENT PROCEDURE  

The other institutional innovation in the agreement is the prior involvement mechanism. This 

procedure would allow the Luxembourg Court to carry out internal review before a case is heard 

in Strasbourg. This procedure was included to take into account the concerns of the Presidents 

of the two Courts in their Joint Communication.30 Presidents Costa and Skouris specifically 

demanded that a procedure be put in place that would allow the CJEU to undertake internal 

review before the Strasbourg Court undertakes external review. The Luxembourg Court found, 

however, that the design of this mechanism would violate EU law. Under this procedure, the 

ECtHR would be called upon to decide whether the CJEU has already ruled previously on the 

same question of law. Merely by granting the ECtHR the power to assess this question, the 

Luxembourg Court found, the ECtHR would be called upon to interpret the EU Treaties and the 

case law of the CJEU. On this issue, the Court and the Advocate General took the same 

position, however the Advocate General again found that adequate safeguards could be put in 

place to avoid the problem. 

2.7.COMMON FOREIGN AND SECURITY POLICY 

The above issues all relate to problems in the design of the draft Accession Agreement and 

could be addressed for the most part through amendments to the Agreement or declarations 

that would satisfy the Luxembourg Court’s concerns about the autonomy of the EU legal order. 

The final issue raised by the Luxembourg Court – the Strasbourg Court’s jurisdiction over the 

EU’s CFSP – is the most troublesome. Not only would excluding CFSP from the jurisdiction of 

the Strasbourg Court be difficult to achieve, it would significantly reduce the Strasbourg Court’s 

ability to conduct human rights review in a field where the EU is capable of violating human 

rights. 

One of the most complex issues faced during the negotiations on the draft Accession 

Agreement was whether, and to what extent, the Strasbourg Court would have jurisdiction over 

the Union’s Common Foreign and Security Policy. If the EU is to accede on the same footing as 

other Contracting Parties, there is no prima facie reason to exclude Strasbourg’s review of this 

field. This topic became a sensitive issue during the negotiations. The proposal of some EU 

                                                
28

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 231. 
29

 View of Advocate General Kokott, supra note 15, para. 235.  
30

 Joint Communication from Presidents Costa and Skouris, CCBE (Jan. 24, 2011) 

http://www.ccbe.eu/fileadmin/user_upload/document/Roundtable_2011_Luxembourg/Joint_communication_from_Pre

sidents_Costa_and_Skouris_EN.pdf  [hereinafter Joint Communication]. 

http://www.ccbe.eu/fileadmin/user_upload/document/Roundtable_2011_Luxembourg/Joint_communication_from_Presidents_Costa_and_Skouris_EN.pdf
http://www.ccbe.eu/fileadmin/user_upload/document/Roundtable_2011_Luxembourg/Joint_communication_from_Presidents_Costa_and_Skouris_EN.pdf
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Member States to exclude CFSP from the Strasbourg Court’s jurisdiction, either by way of a 

specific clause in the Accession Agreement or by reservation, was not taken up. A 2013 

Meeting Report states that “[t]he proposed exclusion of CFSP causes major concern for 

different reasons (political sensitivity; restriction of the jurisdiction of the Strasbourg Court) and 

should be deleted.”31  

In EU law, CFSP is “subject to a specific set of rules and procedures”.32 The EU Treaties set out 

that “[t]he Court of Justice of the European Union shall not have jurisdiction with respect to 

[CFSP] provisions” 33  with certain narrow and strictly-defined exceptions. 34  The Accession 

Agreement would have created the situation whereby the Strasbourg Court would have 

jurisdiction over certain acts that are not capable of review by the Luxembourg Court. Would this 

situation, where there is a discrepancy between the jurisdictions of the two Courts, violate the 

autonomy of the EU? The Member States, the Council, the Commission and the Advocate 

General all agreed that such discrepancy did not violate the EU’s autonomy, but for different 

reasons.  

The European Commission sought to downplay the extent of the discrepancy, arguing that in 

practice such a discrepancy would not exist. The Commission pointed out that the CJEU does in 

fact have limited jurisdiction to review CFSP acts. It argued that the CJEU’s jurisdiction over 

CFSP is broad enough to cover any situation that could be covered by an application to the 

Strasbourg Court.35 The Commission’s position was that CJEU could read these exceptions in 

an expansive manner, particularly the exception in Article 275 TFEU. This expansive reading of 

the exceptions would be justified, it was argued, by the need to provide effective judicial 

protection to individuals. Such an approach would also be justified by the importance of the rule 

of law, not only in the EU Treaties, but in the case law of the Luxembourg Court, including Les 

Verts,36 Segi37 and Kadi.38 The Luxembourg Court has not yet had the opportunity, however, to 

define the limits of its jurisdiction in the field of CFSP.39 This left the Commission to argue that in 

future cases the Luxembourg should favour an expansive interpretation of the exceptions. This 

would serve to strengthen protection of fundamental rights in the EU legal order and to remove 

                                                
31

 Fourth Negotiation Meeting Between the CDDH Ad Hoc Negotiation Group and the European Commission on the 

Accession of the European Union to the European Convention on Human Rights, Meeting Report, 47+1(2013) R04, 

Strasbourg, 23 January 2013. 
32

 Art. 24(1) TEU. 
33

 Art. 24(1) TEU. 
34

 The first exception is to monitor Article 40 TEU (the relationship between CFSP and other areas of external action). 

The second exception is set out in Art. 263(4) TFEU (reviewing the legality of restrictive measures against natural or 

legal persons). 
35

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para 251. 
36

 Judgment in Les Verts v Parliament, C-294/83, EU:C:1986:166. 
37

 Judgment in Segi and Others v Council, C‑355/04 P, EU:C:2007:116. 
38

 Judgment in Kadi and Al Barakaat International Foundation v Council and Commission, C‑402/05 P and C‑415/05 

P, EU:C:2008:461. 
39

 See Christophe Hillion, ‘A Powerless Court? The European Court of Justice and the Common Foreign and Security 

Policy’, in Marise Cremona and Anne Thies, The European Court of Justice and External Relations Law: 

Constitutional Challenges (Hart Publishing, 2014) 48, who argues that the CJEU “is not as powerless as one might 

posit on a cursory look at the TEU and TFEU.” 
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any discrepancy between the jurisdiction of the Strasbourg and Luxembourg Courts in the field 

of CFSP. 

The governments of some Member States and the Council disagreed with the Commission’s 

argument on this point. They pointed out that in the EU Treaties, lack of jurisdiction over CFSP 

is the rule, and jurisdiction is the exception. Furthermore, expanding the CJEU’s jurisdiction over 

CFSP acts would violate Article 2 of Protocol No 8, which requires that the Accession 

Agreement “shall not affect the competences of the Union or the powers of its institutions”. Even 

though the lack of jurisdiction over CFSP acts may lead to the lack of effective judicial protection 

for individuals, this does not mean that the Luxembourg Court should give a broad reading of 

the exceptions. Such an interpretation would moreover go against the clear intention of the EU 

Treaties, which clearly excludes the Court’s jurisdiction over CFSP. 

According to the Advocate General, the Commission’s argument “turns the principle that the 

Courts of the EU have no jurisdiction in relation to the CFSP … on its head.”40 It would in effect 

be an extension of the competences of the Luxembourg Court. Rather than downplaying the 

extent of the discrepancy, the Advocate General assumed that it did exist, but argued that it 

nonetheless did not violate the autonomy of the EU legal order. The Advocate General 

highlights the novelty of the autonomy issue in this instance: “the issue of the autonomy of EU 

law in connection with the conclusion of international agreements has, until now, only ever 

arisen in cases in which there was reason to fear a conflict of jurisdiction between the Courts of 

the EU and an international court, but not in a case in which the powers of the Courts of the EU 

were less extensive than those of the international court.”41 In the Advocate General’s view, the 

principle of autonomy does not preclude the EU joining an international judicial mechanism such 

as the ECHR which extends further than that of the Court of Justice.42  This is because the 

autonomy argument applies differently to the situation of CFSP. In this field of EU action, the 

drafters of the EU Treaties deliberately refrained from setting up a supranational structure and 

decided not to allow the CJEU to provide uniform and autonomous interpretation. This means, 

therefore that “[t]he absence of sufficient arrangements within the EU, by which the autonomy of 

EU law alone can be protected, can hardly be used as an argument against recognition of the 

jurisdiction of the judicial body of an international organisation.”43  

The Luxembourg Court disagreed with all these arguments and found that by allowing the 

Strasbourg Court to have jurisdiction over CFSP, the Accession Agreement failed to take into 

account the specific characteristics of EU law. The CJEU states that “[s]uch a situation would 

effectively entrust the judicial review of [CFSP] acts, actions or omissions on the part of the EU 

exclusively to a non-EU body, albeit that any such review would be limited to compliance with 

the rights guaranteed by the ECHR.”44  

                                                
40

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 89. 
41

 View of Advocate General Kokott, supra note 15, para. 190. 
42

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 191. 
43

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 193. 
44

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 255. 
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The CJEU is essentially demanding that one of two things occur. The first option is for the EU to 

exclude CFSP from the remit of the Strasbourg Court. For this to occur, the Accession 

Agreement would have to be amended to exclude the ECtHR’s jurisdiction. It is highly unlikely 

that, in addition to the other demands made by the CJEU, other ECHR Contracting Parties 

would allow CFSP to be excluded. More importantly, excluding the jurisdiction of the Strasbourg 

Court would be a large blow to human rights protection. It is in the field of CFSP where the 

Union has real potential to violate the rights of individuals; the Strasbourg Court would be 

unable to undertake human rights review in a field where the EU is capable of committing 

human rights violations. The other option would be for the EU Member States to amend the 

Treaties to provide the CJEU with jurisdiction over CFSP acts. This option is also highly unlikely 

given the sensitive political nature of the CFSP and the reluctance of the Member States to 

allow the Luxembourg Court exercise judicial review in that field. 

3. ANALYSIS AND COMMENT 

3.1.REACTION TO THE OPINION 

The reaction to the Luxembourg Court’s negative Opinion on the Accession Agreement was 

generally one of surprise.45 Even if the Court had particular reservations or concerns about 

certain elements of the Agreement, it was expected that the Court would still approve the 

Agreement, perhaps suggesting minor modifications to address these concerns. This was 

essentially the position of the Advocate General, who had found that the Accession Agreement 

did not violate EU law, provided that certain assurances were made. All EU Member States that 

submitted observations to the Court agreed that the draft Accession Agreement was compatible 

with the EU Treaties. This was also the position of the European Commission, the Parliament, 

the Council, and the Advocate General. Moreover, to an unprecedented extent the Court was 

actually involved in the process of drafting the agreement and the drafters sought to take into 

account the Joint Communication of the two Presidents. For example, the prior involvement 

procedure is a direct response to the concerns set out in the Joint Communication. The 

negotiators went out of their way to ensure that the agreement respected the autonomy of the 

EU legal order. 

What is most surprising, perhaps, is the way in which the Court approached many of the issues. 

An editorial in the Common Market Law Review says it “appears to reflect a somewhat 

                                                
45

 For some of the early reactions to the Opinion see, Walther Michl, ‘Thou shalt have no other courts before me’ 

Verfassungblog, 23 December 2014, http://www.verfassungsblog.de/en/thou-shalt-no-courts/ ; Antoine Buyse, ‘CJEU 

Rules: Draft Agreement on EU Accession to ECHR Incompatible with EU Law’, ECHR Blog, 20 December 2014, 

http://echrblog.blogspot.co.uk/2014/12/cjeu-rules-draft-agreement-on-eu.html ; Andrew Duff, ‘The European Union is 

in Deep Trouble with its Top Court’, 7 January 2015, http://andrewduff.blogactiv.eu/2015/01/07/the-european-union-

is-in-deep-trouble-with-its-top-court/ ; Steve Peers, ‘The CJEU and the EU’s accession to the ECHR: a clear and 

present danger to human rights protection’ 18 December 2014, EU Law Analysis 

http://eulawanalysis.blogspot.co.uk/2014/12/the-cjeu-and-eus-accession-to-echr.html ; Aidan O’Neill, ‘Opinion 2/13 on 

EU Accession to the ECHR: The CJEU as Humpty Dumpty’, EUtopia Law, 18 December 2014, 

http://eutopialaw.com/2014/12/18/opinion-213-on-eu-accession-to-the-echr-the-cjeu-as-humpty-dumpty/.  

http://www.verfassungsblog.de/en/thou-shalt-no-courts/
http://echrblog.blogspot.co.uk/2014/12/cjeu-rules-draft-agreement-on-eu.html
http://andrewduff.blogactiv.eu/2015/01/07/the-european-union-is-in-deep-trouble-with-its-top-court/
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formalistic and sometimes uncooperative attitude in defence of its own powers vis-à-vis the 

European Court of Human Rights”46 Opinion 2/13 takes an assertive, almost provocative tone, 

which is in stark contrast to the more conciliatory tone of the Advocate General. The Court and 

Advocate General in fact agreed on a number of issues. Whereas the Advocate General sought 

to find ways to avoid conflicts, the Court found problems wherever it looked, even when the 

risks to autonomy are potential or theoretical, or could be addressed entirely within the EU legal 

order. 

The Court’s Opinion is less surprising, however, when viewed in the context of the Court’s case-

law in recent years, which has highlighted the autonomy of the EU legal order. This has 

especially been the case regarding agreements which involve dispute resolution procedures, 

such as in Opinion 1/0947 on the European and Community Patents Court. In Opinion 1/09 the 

Court found that there is in principle no legal problem with the EU joining a treaty that would 

allow the EU to be involved in a dispute resolution mechanism, however, in doing so, the 

‘autonomy’ of the EU legal order must be preserved. The problem is that ‘autonomy’ is a 

notoriously vague and ill-defined concept and can be applied in a narrow or open fashion. 

Opinion 2/13 is not an isolated incident, it is another instance of the CJEU applying autonomy in 

a strict fashion, acting as ‘selfish Court’.48 

3.2.INTENTION OF THE DRAFTERS 

“The Union shall accede to the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and 

Fundamental Freedoms.”49 The Lisbon Treaty could not make it any clearer than that. What is 

striking in Opinion 2/13 is that the Court seems to disregard the clear intention of the EU 

Member States for the EU to accede. This does not mean the Court should have simply 

accepted the Accession Agreement without enquiring whether it violated the EU Treaties, 

specifically the requirements set out in Art. 6(2) TEU and Protocol 8. However, when making 

this assessment, the Court should have taken into consideration the fact that, unlike other 

international agreements, the EU not only has the competence to join the ECHR, this is a 

constitutional obligation. For example, when the Advocate General examined the question of 

whether the Strasbourg Court’s jurisdiction over CFSP violated EU autonomy, she took into 

account the intention of the drafters of the Lisbon Treaty: 

“the authors of the Treaty of Lisbon consciously conferred on the EU institutions the power 

to implement that accession, and the task of doing so, without first configuring the CFSP 

along supranational lines or, in particular, giving the Courts of the EU comprehensive 

jurisdiction with regard to the CFSP. It would appear, therefore, that the authors of the 

Treaty of Lisbon did not themselves see any contradiction between the very limited 

jurisdiction of the Courts of the EU in relation to the CFSP, on the one hand, and 

                                                
46

 ‘Editorial Comments’, 52 Common Market Law Review (2015) 1-16.  
47

 Opinion 1/09, EU:C:2011:123. 
48

 Bruno de Witte, ‘A Selfish Court? The Court of Justice and the Design of International Dispute Settlement Beyond 

the European Union’ in in Marise Cremona and Anne Thies, The European Court of Justice and External Relations 

Law: Constitutional Challenges (Hart Publishing, 2014). 
49

 Art. 6. TEU. 
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recognition of the jurisdiction of the ECtHR in consequence of the EU’s accession to the 

ECHR, on the other.50 

In stark contrast, the Court of Justice set out such restrictive conditions for EU accession that 

will make accession practically impossible for the time being. When determining whether the 

Accession Agreement violates the Treaties, the Court should have taken into account the fact 

that the ECHR is the only international agreement that the EU Treaties oblige the EU to join. 

3.3.THE BALANCING ACT 

 

The Accession Agreement represents a carefully negotiated compromise. The culmination of 

over three years of negotiations between representatives of the EU and 47 Council of Europe 

members, it is a balancing act between two competing goals.51 The negotiations sought to have 

the EU accede as far as possible under the same conditions as the other Contracting Parties. At 

the same time, the specific characteristics of the EU had to be taken into consideration. The 

Court, however, rejected the idea that the EU should accede on the same footing as other 

Contracting Parties. The Court argues that: 

“The approach adopted in the agreement envisaged, which is to treat the EU as a State 

and to give it a role identical in every respect to that of any other Contracting Party, 

specifically disregards the intrinsic nature of the EU and, in particular, fails to take into 

consideration the fact that the Member States have, by reason of their membership of 

the EU, accepted that relations between them as regards the matters covered by the 

transfer of powers from the Member States to the EU are governed by EU law to the 

exclusion, if EU law so requires, of any other law.”52 

The Accession Agreement does not treat the EU as a state. The preamble makes this clear: 

“having regard to the specific legal order of the European Union, which is not a State, its 

accession requires certain adjustments to the Convention system to be made by common 

agreement”. 53  The Accession Agreement introduced institutional innovations into the 

Convention system specifically to accommodate the non-state nature of the EU, most notably 

the co-respondent procedure and prior involvement mechanisms. Regarding the prior 

involvement mechanism, the Accession Agreement arguably affords the EU too much special 

treatment. The Court does not seem to take into account this balancing act, and demands that 

the Convention be further amended to take into account the internal issues of the EU legal 

order. 

                                                
50

 View of Advocate General Kokott, supra note 15, para. 194. 
51

 Tobias Lock, ‘Walking on a Tightrope: The Draft ECHR Accession Agreement and the Autonomy of the EU Legal 

Order’, 48 Common Market Law Review (2011). 
52

 Opinion 2/13, supra note 4, para. 193. Emphasis added.  
53

 Draft Accession Agreement, supra note 3, preamble.  
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3.4.THE STRASBOURG COURT AND COUNCIL OF EUROPE  

 

Another striking issue in the Opinion is how the Court focuses solely on the EU legal order, 

without acknowledging that the Accession Agreement entails the EU joining a Convention along 

with other Contracting Parties.  While the Accession Agreement must not violate the autonomy 

of the EU legal order, it must also not violate the integrity of the ECHR legal order. For the EU to 

accede on the terms required by the Court, the integrity of the procedures and mechanisms of 

the Convention would be jeopardised. It should be remembered that, when the EU seeks to take 

part in multilateral conventions such as the ECHR, the EU is simply not in a position to dictate 

conditions to other parties, especially when these issues relate to issues that are purely internal 

to the EU. 

This raises the question of how the Strasbourg Court will react to Opinion 2/13. In the 

Strasbourg Court’s Annual Report, President Spielmann called the Opinion a “great 

disappointment.”54 President Spielmann was quite critical of the Opinion: “[l]et us not forget … 

that the principal victims will be those citizens whom this opinion (no. 2/13) deprives of the right 

to have acts of the European Union subjected to the same external scrutiny as regards respect 

for human rights as that which applies to each member State.”55 Will the result of Opinion 2/13 

also have an effect on the judgments of the Strasbourg Court? The EU already receives a level 

of special treatment from Strasbourg – the presumption of ‘equivalent protection’ in Bosphorus56 

is not afforded to any of the Contracting Parties. It has been suggested that the Strasbourg 

Court could re-evaluate whether this presumption still applies, or whether it should be more 

strictly applied. This would be too drastic a reaction. The negative Opinion of the CJEU, while 

disappointing, does not change the level of human rights protection that currently exists in the 

EU legal order. The EU still has its own internal system of human rights review, which is 

bolstered by the European Charter of Fundamental Rights. Moreover, there is little to be gained 

from striking a hostile attitude towards Luxembourg. It should be remembered that the main goal 

in EU accession is to ensure human rights protection for citizens in Europe; this goal is better 

served by judicial dialogue and cooperation. 

 

3.5.THE NEXT STEPS? 

 

While accession is unlikely to occur in the near future, it remains an obligation on the part of the 

Union. How, then, should the EU and the Member States proceed in the light of Opinion 2/13?  

The first option would be to return to the negotiating table and request that the Accession 

Agreement be amended to take into account the Court’s concerns. The problem with this is that 

                                                
54
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161. 
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the Court’s concerns call for more than minor modifications and amendments; they envisage a 

change in the EU’s place within the Convention and relationship with the Strasbourg Court. 

Other Contracting Parties – especially Switzerland, Russia, and Turkey— and even some EU 

Member States may be unwilling to amend further the Accession Agreement since they have 

already agreed to make a number of concessions in the Accession Agreement.  For the EU to 

demand further concessions to take into account the deficiencies in its own legal order (such as 

lack of jurisdiction over CFSP) would not be looked upon favourably.  

The second option would be to put the brakes on accession for the time being and re-visit the 

issue at a later stage. One could argue that it would be better simply to put accession on the 

backburner and revisit the issue at a later date. Even though accession is a legal obligations in 

the EU Treaties, this seems to be the most likely option given the roadblocks put up by the 

Luxembourg Court. 

A third option would be to address the internal issues discussed by the Court through amending 

the EU Treaties. One way, as suggested by Besselink,57 would be to include a provision stating 

that the EU shall accede to the Convention “notwithstanding” Opinion 2/13. This would be a 

somewhat extreme response to the Court’s Opinion and would show disrespect for the judicial 

branch. Another option would be to amend the EU Treaties to address the issues internally, 

rather than including them in an accession agreement. For example, the Luxembourg Court 

could be given greater jurisdiction over CFSP matters in order to remove the discrepancy of 

jurisdiction between the two Courts. As pointed out above, this option of treaty amendment is 

also highly unlikely.  

A fourth option would be for the EU to still accede, but at the time of concluding the Agreement, 

for the EU to make certain solemn declarations intended to satisfy the Luxembourg Court’s 

issues. For example, regarding the issue of Protocol 16 of the ECHR, Kuijper argues that the 

Member States could make a solemn common statement that they would “have recourse only 

exceptionally to the facility of Protocol 16 and under the strictest observance of the 

requirements of EU law.”58 Kuijper seeks to find a solution that is less antagonistic towards the 

Court as the “notwithstanding” option, but that still avoids returning to the negotiating table. 

However, the EU Treaties make it perfectly clear what the consequences are of a negative 

Opinion by the CJEU: “Where the opinion of the Court is adverse, the agreement envisaged 

may not enter into force unless it is amended or the Treaties are revised.”59 Furthermore, as 

Kuijper admits, this solution would still not address the most problematic issue in the Court’s 

Opinion: the lack of jurisdiction of the Court in the field of the CFSP. 
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4. CONCLUSION  

 

The Accession Agreement was hailed as a ‘giant leap’ for human rights in Europe.60 Opinion 

2/13 is a step backwards. The Court had already frustrated the EU’s attempt to accede to the 

ECHR in Opinion 2/94,61 where it found that the EU did not have competence to join the ECHR. 

One cannot help but get the impression that the Court had already decided to reject accession, 

and found as many possible ways to prevent this from happening. Whereas the View of the 

Advocate General seeks to find ways to allow accession to take place, taking into account the 

clear intent of the EU Member States to accede, the Luxembourg Court finds problems 

wherever it looks. Academic discussion has focused on how the Commission, the Member 

States, or the Strasbourg Court will respond to the Opinion. Another interesting issue is whether 

it will have any consequences for the Luxembourg Court. Given its decision in Opinion 2/13, will 

it embark on a more robust role as a human rights Court? The Luxembourg Court seems to 

believe that it is fully capable of conducting adequate human rights review within its internal 

legal order, without the need for external oversight. It now has the chance to prove that it can do 

so. 
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